available to qualifying lenders. APM Description and reconciliation

1. EBITDA EBITDA is defined as profit for the period before net financing costs, taxation, depreciation and
amortisation, gains/losses on disposal of assets, impairment losses and share of profit of associates.
EBITDA is a commonly used industry measure which helps investors to understand the contribution made
by each of our business units. It reflects how the effect of growing revenues and cost management deliver
value for our shareholders. This measure has been reconciled to both operating profit and profit after tax
on the face of the income statement.

2. Cash capex Cash capital expenditure is the cash flow relating to tangible and intangible asset additions, it includes
capitalised labour costs and excludes capitalised interest. Cash capex indicates our continued
investment in the growth and development of our network and infrastructure as well as our investment in
the future technologies of the business. This has been reconciled to total capital expenditure within note 5.

Year ended
31 December 2019

(restated)1

Pro forma income statement
Connect Bidco Ltd

$m
Pre-acquisition

$m
Pro forma

$m

Underlying revenue 93.4 1,251.7 1,345.1

Ligado revenue — 0.2 0.2

Rignet revenue — 50.8 50.8

Total revenue 93.4 1,302.7 1,396.1

Employee costs (25.9) (299.3) (325.2)

Network and satellite operations costs (11.7) (155.5) (167.2)

Impairment of financial assets 5.2 (8.5) (3.3)

Other operating costs (122.7) (226.1) (348.8)

Own work capitalized 2.9 39.1 42.0

Total net operating costs (152.2) (650.3) (802.5)

EBITDA (58.8) 652.4 593.6

Depreciation and amortization (55.5) (447.7) (503.2)

Impairment loss — (12.9) (12.9)

Loss on disposals of assets — (1.3) (1.3)

Share of profit of associates 0.6 3.4 4.0

Operating (loss)/profit (113.7) 193.9 80.2

Net financing costs (53.5) (312.2) (365.7)

Loss before tax (167.2) (118.3) (285.5)

Taxation charge 10.2 (28.7) (18.5)

Loss for the period (157.0) (147.0) (304.0)

Year ended
31 December 2019

(restated)1

Pro forma liquidity and capital resources table
Connect Bidco Ltd

$m
Pre-acquisition

$m
Pro forma

$m

Cash generated from operations  (20.8)  704.4  683.6

Cash capital expenditure  (90.3)  (343.0)  (433.3)

Net interest paid  (14.7)  (108.3)  (123.0)

Other movements  (2.7)  (13.0)  (15.7)

Free cash flow  (128.5)  240.1  111.6

Dividends paid to shareholders  (0.5)  (55.6)  (56.1)

Net proceeds from issuance / (acquisition) of ordinary shares  (985.4)  -  (985.4)

Net cash flow  (1,114.4)  184.5  (929.9)

Cash (invested) / received from short-term deposits  -  145.7  145.7

Net (repayment) / proceeds of borrowings  922.1  (122.2)  799.9

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (192.3)  208.0  15.7

1	� The 2019 comparative information has been restated. A summary of these restatements made are provided in note 36.

1	 The 2019 comparative information has been restated. A summary of these restatements made are provided in note 36.

135Connect Bidco Ltd Annual Report 2020   |134 |   Connect Bidco Ltd Annual Report 2020

Designed and produced by
thefoldcreative.com

Registered Office
Redwood House
St Julian's Avenue
St Peter Port
GY1 1WA
Guernsey

www.inmarsat.com

CONNECT BIDCO LIMITED

World Food Programme
has been awarded
the Nobel Peace Prize

October 2020
We are proud to be part of the WFP's